

John Winston Reynolds, F.I.M.I., A.M.I.R.T.E.  
 Gareth Lionel Rowlands  
 Joseph Trefor Rowlands  
 Roger Malcolm Swabey  
 Leighton Owen Tellem  
 Andrew Peter Thomas  
 Peter Graham Weavers  
 Christopher Williams  
 Neil Williams, B.Sc.  
 Roy Williams  
 Dr. Alan Robert Workman, M.B., B.Ch., D.R.C.O.G.  
 Andrew Matthew McMaster

Lai Siu Har, Lidia, Miss  
 Law Kit Ming, Clara, Miss  
 Mak Choi Yuet, Miss  
 Tang Fung Ki, Ivy, Miss  
 Wong Man Ying, Miss

(16SI)

## DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

### WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT 1949

#### AS ASSOCIATE SERVING BROTHER

Chan Chi Kai  
 Chan Lau Fong, J.P.  
 Dr. Chan Shu Yu  
 Dr. Chung Chin Hung  
 Fan Wai Kong, Michael  
 Fung Chi Ming  
 Hui Siu Ki  
 Hui Wai  
 Kwok Ping Yin, Louis  
 Li Chik Yuen, Alfred  
 Dr. Liu Bing Fai  
 Liu Chi Keung  
 Lo Kin Ying, Tony  
 Ng Siu Kwok  
 Pang Shu Fong  
 Wong Chee King, Wallace  
 Wong Chung Hie, Jones  
 Yip Kam Pui, Alain  
 Yip Ki Hon  
 Young Kar Che, Jimmy  
 Yu Kwong Wah, Liman  
 Chang Hin Min  
 Chew Kim Whatt  
 Chia Keng Hian  
 Liew Kim Swee  
 Lim Chaik Pong  
 Tank Kok Chin

#### AS SERVING SISTER

Helen Mary, Miss Young, R.G.N.  
 Fiona Mary, Lady Inchyra  
 Rosalyn, Mrs. Howden  
 Maria Therese, Mrs. Scott  
 Mary Daisy Ann, Mrs. Black  
 Ann Margaret, Mrs. Wimbhurst, R.G.N.  
 Claire Louise, Mrs. Leadbeater  
 Jennifer Mary, Mrs. Clark  
 Elizabeth Anne, Mrs. Stone  
 Law Suk Ching, Miss  
 Nadine Felicity, Lady Cobham  
 Iris Mary, Mrs. Beamand  
 Barbara May, Miss Bissmire  
 Penelope Bowman, Mrs. Bloor  
 Sally, The Reverend Brush, M.Phil., B.D.  
 Helen Mary, Miss Cade  
 Patricia Angela, Mrs. Chestney, R.G.N.  
 Sandra May, Mrs. Freeman  
 Barbara Ruth, Mrs. Gardner  
 Susan, Miss Hughes  
 Monica, Mrs. Jones  
 Jennifer, Mrs. Lake  
 Ina Emily, Mrs. May, N.N.E.B.  
 Daidre Ann, Mrs. Phillips, M.Sc., B.Ed., R.H.V., R.G.N., R.N.T.  
 Janet, Mrs. Rees  
 Valeda May, Mrs. Rees, B.E.M.  
 Olwen Mair, Mrs. Roberts  
 Barbara Rose, Mrs. Rutherford  
 Glynis Fay, Mrs. Sylvester, R.G.N.  
 Elisabeth Eiddwen, Mrs. Thomas  
 Kathleen, Mrs. Williams  
 Mary, Mrs. Windsor, B.Ed., Dip.H.E.

#### AS ASSOCIATE SERVING SISTER

Ho Hin Fong, Vivian Miss  
 Jar Bik Yue, Miss  
 Keung Hang Yee, Hannie, Miss  
 Ko Sing Lan, Wendy, Miss

#### Notice of Variation of Amateur Radio Licence (A) or (B)

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice to holders of the Amateur Radio Licence (A) or (B) ("the Licence") pursuant to section 1(4) of the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949 that, from 1st April 1997, each Licence shall be varied as follows:

1. In this notice "the Booklet" means the Terms, Provisions and Limitations Booklet BR68, the terms of which form part of the Licence.

2. As and from the date hereof the Licence shall be read and construed as if:

- (1) in sub-clause 2(2)(b) of the Booklet, the words "band not" were deleted and replaced by "bands";
- (2) in sub-clause 2(3) of the Booklet, the words "or from a UK amateur duly authorised by the Secretary of State" were inserted between "from an overseas amateur" and "on a frequency";
- (3) in sub-clause 2(4)(a)(i) of the Booklet, the entry "10000 MHz to 10250 MHz" were deleted and replaced by "10000 MHz to 10150 MHz" and the entry "10270 MHz to 10300 MHz" were deleted;
- (4) in sub-clause 2(4)(b) of the Booklet, the entry "10000 MHz to 10250 MHz" were deleted and replaced by "10000 MHz to 10150 MHz" and the entry "10270 MHz to 10300 MHz" were deleted;
- (5) in sub-clause 2(4)(c)(iii) of the Booklet, the entry "10000 MHz to 10250 MHz" were deleted and replaced by "10000 MHz to 10150 MHz" and the entry "10270 MHz to 10300 MHz" were deleted;
- (6) in sub-clause 2(5) of the Booklet, the words "Manager of the Radio Investigation Service office in whose district the operation is to take place. The Manager" were deleted and replaced by "Operations Manager of the local office of the Radiocommunications Agency in whose area the operation is to take place. The Operations Manager";
- (7) in sub-clause 2(8)(b)(ii)(cc) of the Booklet, the words "or a Novice Radio Amateurs' Examination Certificate" were inserted between "Radio Amateurs' Examination Certificate" and "issued by the City and Guilds";
- (8) sub-clause 2(9) of the Booklet were deleted and replaced by:

"2(9) In this clause 2, a "disqualified person" means any person:

- (a) whose United Kingdom Amateur Radio Licence is currently revoked;
- (b) whose last application for an Amateur Radio Licence was refused due to revocation action; or
- (c) who, in the last six months, has been convicted of an offence under the Wireless Telegraphy Acts";
- (9) in sub-clause 5(5) of the Booklet, the words "the station as" were inserted after "operate";
- (10) in sub-clause 5(5)(a) of the Booklet, the definition of a mailbox or bulletin board were deleted and replaced by "(each being a device which stores, in a readable form, complete messages, which are not to or from the Licensee, for re-transmission on behalf of other licensed amateurs)";
- (11) in sub-clause 7(1) of the Booklet, the words "which does not apply to operation via repeaters" were inserted between "sub-clause (1A) below" and "during transmissions,";
- (12) in sub-clause 7(3)(b) of the Booklet, the words "Manager of the Radio Investigation Service office, in whose district" were deleted and replaced by "Operations Manager of the local office of the Radiocommunications Agency in whose area";
- (13) in clause 10 of the Booklet, the words "unless the individual is a disqualified person as defined in sub-clause 2(9) of the Booklet" were inserted after ""("CEPT Amateurs")";
- (14) in sub-clause 10(2)(a) of the Booklet, the letter "G" was deleted and replaced by "M";